

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
FORT WORTH DIVISION

SID MILLER, et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

TOM VILSACK, in his official capacity as
Secretary of Agriculture,

Defendant.

No. 4:21-cv-00595-O

**THE FEDERATION'S MOTION TO CERTIFY ORDERS FOR
INTERLOCUTORY APPEAL AND REQUEST FOR
EXPEDITED BRIEFING AND DECISION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. LEGAL STANDARD..... 2

III. ARGUMENT 2

 A. The Orders Barring Fact Discovery Involve Controlling Questions of Law..... 2

 B. There is Substantial Ground for Difference of Opinion on the Court’s Power to Bar the Federation From Taking Even Limited Fact Discovery. 4

 C. An Immediate Appeal From the Orders Barring Fact Discovery Will Materially Advance the Ultimate Termination of the Litigation..... 6

IV. REQUEST FOR EXPEDITED BRIEFING AND DECISION 6

V. CONCLUSION..... 7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Air. Transp. Ass’n of Am., Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 317 F. Supp. 3d 385 (D.D.C. 2018)	6
<i>Aparicio v. Swan Lake</i> , 643 F.2d 1109 (5th Cir. 1981)	2
<i>Beauregard, Inc. v. Sword Servs. L.L.C.</i> , 107 F.3d 351 (5th Cir. 1997)	3, 5
<i>Brown v. Demco</i> , 792 F.2d 478 (5th Cir. 1986)	3, 5
<i>Columbus-Am. Discovery Grp. v. Atl. Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 974 F.2d 450 (4th Cir. 1992)	4, 5
<i>Donovan v. Oil, Chem., & Atomic Workers Int’l Union</i> , 718 F.2d 1341 (5th Cir. 1983)	3
<i>Gen. Universal Sys., Inc. v. HAL, Inc.</i> , 500 F.3d 444 (5th Cir. 2007)	3, 5
<i>Hadjipateras v. Pacifica, S.A.</i> , 290 F.2d 697 (5th Cir. 1961)	2
<i>La. State Conf. of NAACP v. Louisiana</i> , 495 F. Supp. 3d 400 (M.D. La. 2020).....	2, 6
<i>Miller v. Vilsack</i> , No. 21-11271, 2022 WL 851782 (5th Cir. Mar. 22, 2022).....	1, 3, 5
<i>Odle v. Wal-Mart Stores Inc.</i> , No. 3:11-CV-2954-O, 2013 WL 66035 (N.D. Tex. Jan. 7, 2013) (O’Connor, J.).....	4
<i>Perez v. Stephens</i> , 784 F.3d 276 (5th Cir. 2015) (per curiam).....	3
<i>Rico v. Flores</i> , 481 F.3d 234 (5th Cir. 2007)	2
<i>M.D. ex rel. Stukenberg v. Abbott</i> , 977 F.3d 479 (5th Cir. 2020)	3

Tesco Corp. v. Weatherford Int’l, Inc.,
722 F. Supp. 2d 755 (S.D. Tex. 2010)2

Tollett v. City of Kemah,
285 F.3d 357 (5th Cir. 2002)3

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1292(b)1, 2, 6, 7

Other Authorities

7C WRIGHT & MILLER, FED. PRAC. & PROC. § 1920 (3d ed.).....4

16 WRIGHT & MILLER, FED. PRAC. & PROC. § 3930 (3d ed.)4, 5
